RESOLUTION

ESTABLISHING A LOCAL CIVIL DEFENSE ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, Chapter 252.09, Florida Statutes, requires that each county of this state have an organization for Civil Defense, such organization to be an official part of the local government, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County Florida did establish such local Civil Defense organization by resolution dated February 20th, 1961 under the law and existance at that time and has continuously maintained a local Civil Defense organization to this date, and that the adoption of this resolution is in co-operation with and at the request of the State Direcotr of Civil Defense in order that all County Civil Defense organizations will be operating under a uniform resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Nassau County, a political sub-division of the State of Florida, through its Board of County Commissioners in official session assembled this date does hereby establish an office of county government, which shall be known as the office of Civil Defense of Nassau County, Florida.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this office shall be responsible for providing the necessary corrdination and control of emergency Civil Defense operations as may be necessary from time to time.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this office shall be headed by a director who shall be appointed by the Board of County Commissioners and shall be responsible for the organization, administration, and direction of the Civil Defense organization subject to the direction and control of the Board of County Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all of the agencies, departments, and services of the said County including all resources of whatever nature shall be assigned and made available as re quired to carry out the mission and objectives of the plan and programs of the said Nassau County, Florida.

ADOPTED this 11th day of September, 1967.

ATTEST

EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE BOARD

27.00

× .

÷.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

 $\langle \rangle$ 'n, nong & BY inma CHAIRMAN